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In February 2022 the EU requested consultations with China at the World Trade Organization
(WTO) over anti-suit injunctions (ASIs) granted by Chinese courts in litigations regarding
standard essential patents (SEPs). SEPs are patents that are necessary to use a technical
standard, like 5G or Wi-Fi, and must be licensed on fair, reasonable, and non-discriminatory
(FRAND) terms. Specifically, the EU challenged what it called an ‘unwritten policy’ that
‘encouraged’ the issuance of ASIs in SEP-related disputes, with five specific judicial decisions
by Chinese courts being under scrutiny. This complaint has attracted a fair amount of academic

attention.!

It should be preliminarily noted that an ASI in the SEPs context is a court order that stops one
party from starting or continuing related legal proceedings about a similar SEP dispute in
another country. These injunctions are sometimes used when companies disagree over
licensing terms for SEPs. Thus, anti-suit injunctions are here typically sought to prevent the
other side from bringing parallel lawsuits in foreign courts, which could result in conflicting
decisions or put pressure on FRAND negotiations. For example, a court might issue an anti-
suit injunction to ensure that questions about whether licensing offers are FRAND are decided
in one place, rather than in multiple countries at the same time. This helps avoid a situation

where various courts make different rulings about the same patents or licensing terms.
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Said that, the WTO Panel issued its Interim Report in December 2024, with reviews and
comments sought by both China and the EU. Thereafter, on 21 February 2025, additional
procedures under the WTO Dispute Settlement Understanding (DSU) Article 25 were adopted,
and the final report was issued to the Parties. It was circulated to WTO Members on 24 April
2025.2

The Panel was largely tasked to identify if China’s ASIs policy violated multiple provisions of
the TRIPS Agreement. The EU invoked that China had violated its TRIPS obligations under
Articles 1.1, 28.1, 28.2, 41.1, and 44.1 of such treaty. Additionally, the EU raised concerns
under Article 63 TRIPS, which requires transparency through the publication of ‘final judicial
decisions’ of general application. Finally, the EU argued a violation of Section 2(A)(2) of

China’s Accession Protocol and requested corrective actions under Article 19.1 DSU.

Validity of China’s ASIs Policy

The EU claimed that an unwritten, coordinated ASIs policy exists based on five Chinese court
decisions issued between the years 2020 and 2022 - a policy which was first implemented on
28 August 2020 in Huawei v. Conversant® and further applied in Xiaomi v. InterDigital,* OPPO
v. Sharp,> ZTE v. Conversant,® and Samsung v. Ericsson.” The ASIs granted by Chinese courts

in these cases, and disputed by the EU, had prohibited foreign companies from pursuing
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parallel litigation outside China against tech giants (especially from China, i.e. Xiaomi, Oppo
and ZTE), while Chinese proceedings were ongoing. The injunctions included substantial daily

financial penalties for non-compliance.

The EU specifically pointed to official endorsements by the Supreme People Court (SPC)
President supporting the establishment of an “ASI system with Chinese characteristics’, linking
the policy to the pursuit of national interests. Additionally, the designation of these cases on
official Chinese websites as ‘typical cases’ signalled guidance intended for future judicial
rulings. China, on the other hand, disputed the existence of an unwritten general policy,
describing the ASIs granted by its courts as merely isolated judicial acts. It pointed to cases
like Lenovo v. Nokia,® where an ASI request was rejected, to argue that courts decide

independently based on case facts rather than policy.

Ultimately, the Panel found that the EU met a high evidentiary standard to establish this
unwritten ASI policy’s existence.” It highlighted the uniformity in timing, legal basis, and
reasoning of the ASIs rulings and the introduction of cumulative daily fines as a significant
departure from past practices designed to guide courts. The WTO Panel also noted that the SPC
and NPC public reports and endorsements provided institutional support that legitimised the
policy framework. Additionally, even though no new ASIs have been issued recently, it was
found, the lack of repudiation suggests that the policy remains operative. And the denial of an
ASI request in Lenovo v Nokia was interpreted by the Panel as demonstrating flexibility rather

than negating the policy.!”
No violation of TRIPS by China
While the EU was able to show the existence of this unwritten ASIs policy, it nevertheless

failed to show that such a policy violated the TRIPS provisions on exclusive rights, licensing,

and enforcement procedures.'!
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The EU had argued that Article 1.1 TRIPS imposes a ‘rule of restraint’ requiring WTO
Members not only to implement IP rules domestically but also to avoid actions that undermine
IP enforcement in other jurisdictions. China countered that TRIPS requires only domestic
enforcement of patent rights and that ASIs granted by its courts are lawful procedural tools
under its civil law to manage IP litigation. The Panel finally sided with China, interpreting
Article 1.1 as requiring countries to give effect to TRIPS provisions within their own legal
systems but not extending obligations to actions affecting other states’ enforcement efforts. It
rejected the EU’s broader ‘rule of restraint’ interpretation due to lack of textual support,

confirming TRIPS obligations are primarily domestic.'?

The EU had also argued that Articles 28.1 and 28.2 TRIPS protect patent rights and licensing
freedoms, and that Chinese ASIs had violated such provisions. On the other hand, China
asserted that ASIs do not affect patent rights outside China or the terms of licensing. The Panel
held that Article 28.1 grants patent rights solely within the granting country’s territory, so the
EU’s claims about enforcement abroad were outside its scope.!® Article 28.2’s protections on
licensing were found to be respected domestically by China, as the ASIs in question did not

prevent licensing of Chinese patents or regulate negotiation terms outside China.

The EU had further claimed that China’s ASI policy breached Article 41.1 TRIPS by
constituting abusive enforcement procedures that create barriers to legitimate trade and lack
safeguards against abuse. The WTO Panel here determined that ASIs do not qualify as
‘enforcement procedures’ initiated by right holders against infringers - they are instead
procedural measures by implementers restricting enforcement abroad, consistent with Part II1
of TRIPS (enforcement of IP rights). That is why it was found that the ASIs policy of China
does not breach Article 41.1.14

On Article 44.1 TRIPS, the EU had claimed that China should avoid measures interfering with
injunctions issued by foreign courts. China replied by contending that ASIs do not interfere
with foreign courts, and that the EU was improperly seeking to extend TRIPS obligations
beyond their intended scope. The Panel rejected EU’s interpretation, determining that Article
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44.1 only requires domestic enforcement capabilities, and that China’s ASIs apply exclusively

to parties within China and do not bind foreign courts, thus not violating Article 44.1.1

Transparency, publication requirements and supplying information

The Panel then assessed whether three specific ASIs decisions — those granted in Z7E v.
Conversant, OPPO v. Sharp and Xiaomi v. InterDigital - qualified as final judicial decisions
of ‘general application” which must be published or made anyway available under Article 63.1
TRIPS. It applied two criteria: whether a decision establishes or revises legal principles and
whether those principles guide future cases. Such decisions — the Panel stressed - must be

publicly available, even if not formally binding.'¢

The Panel found that Chinese courts in ZTE v. Conversant and OPPO v. Sharp applied existing
principles without establishing new ones and therefore did not require publication. In contrast,
Xiaomi v. InterDigital introduced new legal principles on the global scope of ASIs, was
acknowledged by higher courts, and influenced future IP litigation in China. As a result, it was
deemed a decision of general application that had been ‘made effective’ by China and should
have been published on China Judgments Online.!” The Panel thus held that China’s failure to

do so breached Article 63.1°s transparency obligation'®,

The Panel further found that under Article 63.3 TRIPS (which requires states to be prepared to
supply, in response to a written request from another WTO country, information about the
judicial decisions in question), only the EU demand regarding Supreme People’s Court
provisions on Act Preservation Measures in IP disputes qualified as such formal request.!® And
China’s failure to provide information in response was inconsistent with Article 63.3. Other

EU statements were treated as background, not formal requests.?’

Violation of China’s Accession Protocol
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The EU alleged that China’s issuance of five, now-expired, ASIs also violated Section 2(A)(2)
of China’s WTO Accession Protocol, which mandates the uniform, impartial, and reasonable
administration of laws relating to intellectual property rights. The EU had indeed argued that
these ASIs were applied inconsistently, favored implementers over patent holders, and imposed
disproportionately high fines for non-compliance,?! thus posing risks to SEPs holders involved
in parallel proceedings outside China. The EU had also noted that these fines were excessive.
In response, China maintained that the imposition of cumulative daily fines was consistent with

its legal framework and reflected the complexity of SEP disputes.

The Panel ruled that the concept of uniformity under the above Section implies consistency
and predictability, not identical outcomes. Since ASIs were primarily requested by
implementers and courts had denied some requests, the Panel found no evidence of bias or
partiality. It concluded that China’s administration of ASIs did not breach the requirements for
uniformity, impartiality, or reasonableness under its Accession Protocol. Additionally, the Panel

declined to rule on the expired ASIs, finding no ongoing impact on trade or enforcement.?

Conclusion

In summary, the Panel largely rejected the EU’s substantive claims that China’s unwritten ASI
policy violates TRIPS provisions concerning patent enforcement and licensing rights,
affirming the territorial and domestic nature of TRIPS obligations and the right-holder-centred
scope of enforcement procedures. With regards to China’s failure to comply with transparency
obligations by not publishing key judicial decisions related to ASIs, the Panel recommended

China bring its measures into compliance with TRIPS.

We do believe that the Panel’s interpretation of TRIPS provisions reflects a sophisticated
understanding of jurisdictional sovereignty in intellectual property matters. By rejecting the
EU’s broad ‘rule of restraint’ theory, the Panel — we reckon - correctly affirmed that countries
retain the right to use legitimate procedural tools like anti-suit injunctions within their own

legal systems without undermining international IP frameworks. This ruling thus provides
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much-needed clarity on the scope of TRIPS obligations, confirming they are primarily

domestic in nature rather than extending to extraterritorial enforcement activities.

The EU has since appealed the panel’s findings to the Multi-Party Appeal Arbitration
Arrangement (MPIA).2 And China has acknowledged the EU appeal and stated it will handle
the matter according to the relevant rules.”* We will watch closely the developments of this

appeal.
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